
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

THE SENATE 3039 
THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE, 2022 S _ B _ N O _ 

S.D. 1 

STATECN3HAWMM 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

RELATING TO PURCHASES OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE 0F HAWAII: 

SECTION l. The purpose of this Act is to amend the 

procurement laws relating to purchases of health and human 

services to promote procurement efficiency, program success, and 

government accountability by: 

(l) Requiring fair and reasonable costs or prices by 

requiring an agency purchasing health and human 

services to analyze a proposed cost or price and to 

doéument the agency's determination that such cost or 

price is fair and reasonable; 

(2) Increasing the small purchase threshold for health and 

human services and authorizing the procurement policy 

board to adopt administrative rules to provide an 

expedited method for purchasing agencies to 

competitively procure health and human services small 

purchases; 

(3) Increasing efficiency of short—term treatment purchase 

of services; and 

2022-1631 SB3039 SDl SMA.dOC 

MlfllmflHlHfllfiflllflflllHllEIIEEIHIHIW\lllNH"WWIIIHNMENWNW\ll‘Hl‘HllfifllElfifliflHlfl



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

l9 

20 

21 

SB. No. 293.91 

(4) Abolishing the community council on purchase of health 

and human services. 

SECTION 2. Chapter lO3F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

amended by adding a new section to part IV to be appropriately 

designated and to read as follows: 

"§103F- Fair and reasonable pricing policy; cost or pricing 

data. (a) A procurement officer shall purchase services for 

health and human services from responsible sources at fair and 

reasonable prices. A procurement officer shall make a written 

determination whether a cost or price is fair and reasonable for 

each contracting action that results in the purchase of health 

and human services, including change orders and contract 

modifications that adjust prices. In establishing whether a 

cost or price is fair and reasonable, the procurement officer 

shall obtain: 

(l) Certified cost or pricing data for every contract to 

which subsection (c) applies; and 

(2) Other data as necessary to perform a cost or price 

analysis of the data and determine a fair and 

reasonable cost or price, regardless of whether 

subsection (c) applies to the contract. 

2022-1631 SB3039 SDl SMA.dOC 

\\lflflflllHIEWIIIIHWIMIWWWWIHllfilflfllllmlmfifl‘lll(HI\IIWHIWHIIEEHIWII\lllfliifl



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

3.3. No. 298.91 

(b) The policy board may adopt rules, pursuant to chapter 

91, to establish an order of preference in the type of data 

required under subsection (a)(2). 

(c) A provider, except as provided in subsection (e), 

shall submit cost or pricing data and shall certify that, to the 

best of the provider's knowledge and belief, the cost or pricing 

data submitted is accurate, complete, and current as of a 

mutually determined specified date before the date of: 

(l) The pricing of any contract awarded by competitive 

sealed proposals or pursuant to the restrictive 

purchase authority, where the total contract amount is 

expected to exceed an amount established by rules 

adopted by the policy board; or 

(2) The cost or pricing of any change order or contract 

modification that is expected to exceed an amount 

established by rules adopted by the policy board. 

This paragraph shall apply rggardless of whether the 

original contract award did not require certified cost 

and pricing data. 

(d) Any contract, change order, or contract modification 

under which a certificate is required shall contain a provision 

2022-1631 SB3039 SDl SMA.dOC 

lflllflllHlHIIIHIWIEWINllEl}HIIIWIIMIDEIIWH"NIH“IHEHNMIIEIIHHEIIH\llMHflflflillH‘Hlll



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SB. No. 298.91 

that the cost or price to the State, including profit or fee, 

shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the 

State finds that the cost or price was increased because the 

Egovider furnished cost or pricing data that was inaccurate, 

incomplete, or not current as of the date agreed upon between 

the parties. 

(e) This section shall not apply to original contract 

awards where: 

(1) The original contract price is based on adequate price 

comEetition; 

(2) The original contract price is based on established 

catalog prices or market prices; 

(3) The original contract price is set by law or rules; or 

(4) It is determined in writing in accordance with rules 

adopted by the policy board that this section may be 

waived, and the reasons for the waiver are stated in 

writing; provided that the cost or pricing data 

required under subsection (a)(2) shall not be waived 

without the approval of the chief procurement officer; 

provided further that the chief procurement officer 

shall not delggate this authority." 

2022-1631 SB3039 SDl SMA.dOC 

MIHIHIIIWIWWW”WWIHIIHIIHNIHIIMIWMl\IIIWMWHWIIWHIIIW\lfllfll!



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page5 3039 SB. NO. sow 

SECTION 3. Section lO3F-102, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

amended by adding a new definition to be appropriately inserted 

and to read as follows: 

""Policy board" has the same meaning as in section 103D- 

104." 

SECTION 4. Section 103F—404, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

amended to read as follows: 

"[+1S103F-404[+] Treatment purchase of services. (a) 

Treatment services may be purchased in accordance with this 

section if [eééhef—er—bGEh] any or all of the following 

circumstances are applicable: 

[+%+ Saeh—servéees—may—beeeme—fieeessafy—éfem—éime—Ee—éémeT 

2022-1631 SB3039 SDl SMA.dOC 

I\IIVIHIHWIHIHIWIIIWHIIWI||\|H|\|Hfll|||fil|\llHHI\IHWWI\\\|\||Wll|flflflfl|flfllll\\|\\\|\||\llflflfifll\



10 

ll 
12 

l3 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

l9 

20 

3.3. No. 293.91 

(l) The need for treatment services is unanticipated and 

arises only from time to time; 

(2) The required services are for a one—time purchase for 

not more than $100,000 and no longer than one year; 

and 

(3) The services are industry standard services, meaning 

the services are generally accepted practices by the 

industry or profession. 

(b) At a minimum, before the beginning of each fiscal 

year, the [admifi$se£ae6r] head of the purchasing agency, or a 

designee, shall publish a notice describing the types of 

treatment services that may be needed throughout the fiscal year 

on [a—peréedée] an as-needed basis and inviting providers 

engaged in providing these treatment services to submit current 

statements of qualification and expressions of interest to the 

[eéééeeT——¥he—ehée£—preeafemene—eéééeer—may—speeiéy—a—aaiéefm 

fierma%—§er—s€aeemen%s—eé—qaa%é£éeaeéefisv] head of the purchasing 

ggency, or a designee. Providers may amend these statements by 

filing an amended or new statement prior to the date designated 

for submission. 

2022-1631 SB3039 SDl SMA.dOC 

HM“HHIWHIII‘WIIHIIIWEIIHIHIIIW\lllWHll‘lHflflfllflflflflWElmIll‘Hl‘lfllHlWlHllHHHE



10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page? 3039 

S.B. NO. 

(c) The [admifiés€¥aEe¥] head of the purchasing agency 

shall form an initial review committee for each profession, 

consisting of a minimum of three employees from a state agency 

or agencies with sufficient education, training, and licenses or 

credentials to evaluate the statements of qualifications [whéeh] 

EEEE the [adminisEraEer] head of the purchasing agency, or a 

designee receives in response to the notice published pursuant 

to subsection (b). The committee shall review and evaluate the 

submissions and other pertinent information, including 

references and reports, and prepare a list of qualified 

providers to provide treatment services during the fiscal year. 

Providers included on the list of qualified treatment providers 

may amend their statements of qualifications as necessary or 

appropriate. Providers shall immediately inform the 

[aéminise£a%ef] head of the purchasing agency of any changes in 

information furnished [whieh] EQQE would disqualify the provider 

from being considered for a contract award. 

(d) When the need to purchase treatment arises, the head 

of a purchasing agency shall select the provider most qualified 

to provide the needed treatment from the list of qualified 

providers. 

2022-1631 SB3039 SDl SMA.dOC 

I\IIHIRIHllilWWWINNIEfllWilHHHIHINIIMHINIWWIWIIWNHWIWIIVIHWINHWIN



10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

16 

l7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SB. No. 293.91 

(e) The head of the purchasing agency, or a designee, 

shall negotiate a contract, including a rate of compensation 

[whieh] Egg; is fair and reasonable, established in writing, and 

based upon the estimated value, scope, nature, and complexity of 

the treatment services to be rendered, or use the rate 

established by the [admiaise¥a%er7] head of the purchasing 

agencx, if any. If negotiations fail, upon written notice of an 

impasse to the provider selected under subsection (d), the head 

of the purchasing agency shall choose another provider from the 

list of qualified providers, and conduct further negotiations. 

Negotiations shall be conducted confidentially. 

(f) Contracts for treatment services in excess of $100,000 

or that last for more than one year shall [be—preeureé—uséag 

eéééeefv] utilize an alternative applicable method of 

procurement pursuant to section lO3F—40l." 

SECTION 5. Section lO3F—405, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

amended to read as follows: 

"[{]§103F-405[+] Small purchases. Purchases of health and 

human services of less than [$257999] $100,000 are small 

2022-1631 SB3039 SDl SMA.dOC 

\IIHIWilfllHilifllllfilfllfillWWfillmlfllfifllfllfll‘WWWI\IIHflflflllfi\|1||\||\|||\\llfl



10 

11 

12 

l3 

l4 

15 

l6 

l7 

18 

19 

20 

Pageg 3039 SB. NO. 8.0-1 

purchases, and shall be made in accordance with [seeééea—ieaB— 

395—ané] rules adopted by the policy board to implement [eha%] 

this section." 

SECTION 6. Section lO3F—202, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

repealed. 

2022—1631 SB3039 SDl SMA.dOC 

i\IIHIHllllflfllflfllimWIWIMIHHWIWflfllfllllfililflfllfllifllIll‘WWIWIHMHIHIHIIIEIE



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SB. No. $8.91 

a 

. 

a 

. . . 

3 
.

E 

Wg—eé—hew—and—knfinafi—smq 

2022-1631 SB3039 SDl SMA.dOC 

HINIHI“WIIIIIHIMEINIIWHIHIWIHIIWIIIWI‘IIKWIWBIIIWIHIIMIIH

10



l

2

3 

Page11 3039 SB. NO. s-m 

SECTION 7. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed 

and stricken. New statutory material is underscored. 

SECTION 8. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2050. 

2022-1631 SB3039 SDl SMA.dOC 

HIIHIHIVIIHWIWHIIIHWHWIHIHIIIHIHIIWIEMHHIWWW"HI"Wlfllmlfllfl|flflflfl

ll



S.B. NO. 393.91 

Report Title: 
Procurement; Price or Cost Data; Small Purchase of Service; 
Treatment Purchase of Services; Community Council 

Description: 
Requires cost or pricing analysis for purchases of health and 
human services. Adds definition of "policy board." Increases 
the small purchase threshold for purchases of health and human 
services. Authorizes heads of purchasing agencies to issue 
requests for statement of qualifications and to establish lists 
of qualified providers for treatment purchase of services. 
Abolishes the Community Council for health and human services. 
Effective 7/1/2050. (SDl) 

The summaly description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

2022—1631 SB3039 SDl SMA.dOC 

HIIHIEIIIEIHIIHIWIIWIWIWWNWHIHIIINHllfllflfll\IVHIHIMIIIIIHIIHIHWIIV\l‘lillillll‘lHllHWll


